
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Joseph Gelina - Requests a 35 ft. front setback variance for an addition to a storage building (19 ft. 2 in. x 10 ft. 6 
in.) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 4278 W. Temple Rd., Koehler 
Township, Section 5, parcel #171-005-300-005-00. A 40 ft front setback is required for the subject property in this 
zoning district. 

2.) Anthony Coppola - Requests a 9 ft. front setback variance for construction of a dwelling (40 ft. 4 in. x 41 ft. 6 in.) 
in Residential Development (D-RS) zoning district. The property is located at 3147 Harold B Street., Koehler 
Township, Section 4, parcel #172-T34-000-016-00. A 30 ft front setback is required for the subject property in this 
zoning district. 

3.) Andy Stempky – Requests a use variance for use of a single family dwelling for a lodging house (For a period of 14 
weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property 
is located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive, Aloha Township, Section 3, parcel #140-H09-000-014-00.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

1.) Annual Meeting – Election of Officers & Verification of Regular Meeting Schedule 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 23, 2016 AT 7:00PM 

ROOM 135  – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING 
 
Members Present:   Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, John Thompson, Nini Sherwood  
 

Members Absent: None 
 

Others Present: Scott McNeil, Mike Ridley, Bruce Biebuyck, Russell Crawford, Cheryl Crawford, Carl Muscott, 
Tony Matelski, Mary Smit  

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
The agenda was presented.  Motion by Mr. Hemmer, seconded by Mr. Thompson, to accept the agenda as presented.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Minutes from the  October 26, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.   Motion by Mr. Thompson, 
seconded by Mr. Moore, to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS 
Tuscarora Township  
Requests a 9 ft. rear setback variance for a storage building in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The 
property is located at 6566 Oak Glen St., Tuscarora Township, Section 24, parcel #161-M57-000-007-00, #161-M57-000-
009-00, #161-M57-000-010-00, #161-M57-000-023-00. A 12 ft. rear setback is required in this zoning district. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated that in July 2015, the Zoning Board of Appeals approved a rear setback variance for a storage/utility 
building within Devoe Beach Park.  Mr. McNeil stated that subsequently the township put the building in a different 
location and is now seeking a variance for the current location.  Mr. McNeil stated that a 12ft. rear setback variance is 
required and the applicant is requesting a 9ft. rear setback variance.   
 
Mr. Ridley stated that in 2014, Veteran’s Pier set aside the money for this shed.  Mr. Ridley stated in 2015, Veteran’s Pier 
put a down payment on a 12ft. x 24ft. storage building.   Mr. Ridley stated that the original variance application was for a 
12ft.  x 24ft. storage building.  Mr. Ridley stated that in May 2015 the Park Commission took over and approved a 12ft. x 
24ft. storage building.  Mr. Ridley stated the variance application was reviewed by the Zoning Board of Appeals in July 
2015.  Mr. Ridley stated that there has been a lot of concern about the size of the building and the building ended up being 
12ft. x 20ft. which is smaller than what was requested.  Mr. Ridley stated that they did get a building permit for this 
storage building.  Mr. Ridley explained that the storage building was placed in its current location because of the 
clearance between the parking bumpers in the parking lot.  Mr. Ridley noted that the parking bumpers are 42ft. bumper 
to bumper.  Mr. Ridley stated that he does not believe there is an impact on the neighbor based on the location where it 
was placed.  Mr. Ridley stated it is safer in the location where it was placed.  Mr. Ridley stated that the building is wired in.  
Mr. Ridley explained that the new placement of the storage building was a judgement call.   
 
Mr. Freese stated that the regulation requires a 22ft. wide maneuvering lane and a 20ft. wide parking lane.  Mr. Freese 
stated that the distance from the edge of the blacktop to the other edge of the blacktop in front of the building is 42ft. 3in.  
and meets the requirements of the ordinance.  Mr. Freese stated that the rest of the parking lot also meets the regulation.  
Mr. Freese stated that the location of the property line has not been determined.  Mr. Freese noted that the storage 
building, in its current location, is 28in. from the cyclone fence on the northeast corner and 4ft. 7in. from the fence on the 
southeast corner.  Mr. Freese stated that Zoning Board of Appeals required that the building be moved to the edge of the 
blacktop which still allowed exactly what the regulation allows for with regards to parking and maneuvering.   
 
Mr. Thompson stated he spent a lot of time at the site and he can understand how this can happen.  Mr. Thompson stated 
if he was the one placing the building, he would have placed it in this location as well.  Mr. Thompson stated that at the 
last meeting there was a discussion regarding snow load and the neighbor’s yard and fence.  Mr. Thompson stated that 
snow will not be an issue unless we have 25ft. of snow. 
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There were no public comments.  
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings:   

 
5. A parking space length of 20ft. and a maneuvering lane width of 22ft. (for a total of42ft.) are required 

under section 17.5 of the ordinance.  
6. Blacktop parking lot width in front of the storage building is 42ft. 3in. 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to deny the variance request based on the General Findings and 
the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Bruce Biebuyck  
Requests a 3ft. side setback variance, a 5 ft side setback variance and a 1 foot front setback variance for a deck addition to 
a dwelling in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 1430 Topinabee Shore Drive., 
Mullett Township, Section 30, parcel #130-L05-001-013-00. A 5 ft. side setback is required for this lot in this zoning 
district. A 9 ft. front setback is required for the deck in this zoning district pursuant to Section 10.4.8. of the Cheboygan 
County Zoning Ordinance #200 which reads as follows:  On property where existing structures on both sides are within 
two hundred (200) feet of a new  building wall and said structures do not meet waterfront setback standards, the 
required setback need not be greater than the Average setback on the adjoining developed lots. 
 
Mr. McNeil stated that the applicant is seeking 3 variances for a deck that has been built.  Mr. McNeil stated that the 
ordinance allows the front setback to be based on the average of the setback of structures on either side.  Mr. McNeil 
stated that he determined that the subject site would require a 9ft. front setback.  Mr. McNeil stated that the structure is 
actually 8ft. from the front property line.  Mr. McNeil stated that a 1ft. front setback variance is being requested.  Mr. 
McNeil stated that the north side of the building is built right up to the property line.  Mr. McNeil stated that there is a 5ft. 
side setback requirement for this lot. Mr. McNeil stated that a 5ft. variance is being sought on the north side lot line.  Mr. 
McNeil stated that the lot is 16ft. wide and the deck is 14ft. wide.  Mr. McNeil stated there is a 2ft. existing side setback.  
Mr. McNeil stated that a 3ft. variance from the 5ft. requirement is being requested on the south side.   
 
Mr. Biebuyck stated he is requesting a variance to allow him to have a patio set and barbecue.  Mr. Biebuyck explained 
that his insurance company required that the existing steps be removed and replaced with a 36in. x 36in. landing.  Mr. 
Biebuyck stated that he looked at other decks in the area before building his own deck.  Mr. Biebuyck stated that he kept 
his deck further back than the deck to the north.  Mr. Biebuyck stated that the deck is 14ft. x 11ft. which is big enough for 
a patio set and a barbecue.   
 
Mr. Freese asked if there is any additional correspondence.  Mr. McNeil stated that there is no other correspondence 
other than the additions that were added to the updated exhibit list.   
 
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Mr. Richards stated that when he bought the property 10 years ago he believed 
that property owners could not change the footprint of their property.  Mr. Richards stated that his realtor advised him of 
this requirement and this was a primary factor in the decision to buy his property.  Mr. Richards stated that he later 
learned that you can change the footprint, but there are stringent codes that you must follow.  Mr. Richards stated he felt 
secure in knowing the zoning laws.  Mr. Richards stated that a couple of years ago Mr. Biebuyck purchased property and 
had an opportunity to observe the 10 cottages that are family owned.  Mr. Richards stated that the families all know each 
other and there is a great amount of respect for one another.  Mr. Richards stated that if a property owner is going to do 
anything to your property or anything that may be an imposition to the neighbors such as a party, you talk to the 
neighbors.  Mr. Richards stated that this is the way the neighbors operate.  Mr. Richards stated that earlier this year Mr. 
Biebuyck purchased the property next to his property.  Mr. Richards stated that he believed that they would become 
friends, but a month after buying the property, Mr. Biebuyck built this oversized, imposing deck.  Mr. Richards stated that 
Mr. Biebuyck had an opportunity to observe the community and that Mr. Biebuyck did not discuss the deck with him.  Mr. 
Richards stated that Mr. Biebuyck’s deck is is less than 5ft. from his deck and violates setbacks on three sides.  Mr. 
Richards explained that the neighbor to the south has a set of stairs that comes out four feet.  Mr. Richards stated that this 
is an advantage for Mr. Richards, otherwise it would be a 3ft. setback violation.  Mr. Richards stated his concerns 
regarding Mr. Biebuyck’s deck severely compromising his privacy and property value.  Mr. Richards stated that not only 
is the deck imposing in terms of its size but it is also imposing in terms of its level.  Mr. Richards stated that at one time he 
had shrubs which allowed for a great deal of privacy between the two houses in spite of their close proximity because 
they were at different levels. Mr. Richards explained that due to Mr. Biebuyck’s deck, there is a significant feeling of 
claustrophobia that would affect anyone who would consider buying his property in the future.  Mr. Richards stated that  
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this deck will negatively impact his property value and his neighbor’s property values.  Mr. Richards stated that the deck 
has caused his wife to want to come up as much anymore.  
 
Mr. Richards stated that Mr. Biebuyck is also illegally renting on a short term basis. Mr. Richards stated that Mr. Biebuyck 
should have said something to him about it.  Mr. Richards stated that not only is his neighbor sitting 7ft. away from him 
on the deck, now there are strangers that he does not know. Mr. Richards stated people have knocked on his door asking 
him to move his vehicle so they can get their truck out. Mr. Richards stated there have been kids running up and down his 
dock without permission. Mr. Richards explained that the renters have also asked if they can use other neighbor’s 
recreational equipment.  Mr. Richards stated there have been power boats parked on the shore in front of his cottage. Mr. 
Richards stated there have been disturbances late at night. Mr. Richards stated that several neighbors have commented to 
him about noise in the evening. Mr. Richards explained that due to the close proximity it does not take much to disturb 
someone else. Mr. Richards stated the most important issue for him is the deck due to the privacy issue.  Mr. Richards 
stated that it seems to him that Mr. Biebuyck doesn’t think that the rules apply to him, in terms of being a good neighbor 
and in terms of following the zoning code.  Mr. Richards stated that Mr. Biebuyck has taken the approach of don’t ask for 
permission but beg for forgiveness. Mr. Richards stated that this deck has already been constructed and if the Zoning 
Board of Appeals does not grant the variance, the deck will have to be torn down or reduced in size.  Mr. Richards 
explained that he is opposed to this request. Mr. Richards requested that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the variance 
request and require that the deck be removed or modified to be in complete compliance with the zoning code.   
 
Mr. Muscott stated that this neighborhood is unique in Topinabee with boathouses with virtually zero clearance between 
the buildings.  Mr. Muscott stated that none of the buildings in this area are conforming. Mr. Muscott stated his concerns 
regarding the buildings being close together and that setbacks are necessary for fire safety reasons. Mr. Muscott stated 
that no one enjoys the setbacks now and he would hate to see it made worse by any situation. Mr. Muscott stated this 
situation is unique to the community and he would like to see it remain as a non-conforming use but he would not like to 
see further ingress of residential use any more than necessary.  
 
Public comment closed.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the General Findings. The Zoning Board of Appeals revised General Finding #3 
“The deck addition measures 11 ft. deep and 14 feet wide.”   
 
Board held discussion.  Mr. Freese stated that the front setback is an average of the two setbacks on either side.  Mr. 
Freese stated that this would require a 1ft. reduction in the size of the deck. Mr. Freese stated that the regulation has been 
created so it is reasonable.  Mr. Freese stated that he believes a 1ft. reduction will not hurt anything as far as the use of 
the deck.  Mr. Freese stated that regarding the side setback, the deck is not encroaching any further on the side setback 
than what the building is already encroaching.  Mr. Freese stated that it is not reducing the accessibility for fighting fires.  
Mr. Freese stated that the size of the deck will not change the ability to get through this area.  Mr. Freese stated there is a 
problem as far as the short term rental but that is not within the Zoning Board of Appeals purview.  Mr. Freese stated that 
the ability to get along with neighbors is a problem and happens all the time and is not within the Zoning Board of 
Appeals purview.  Mr. Freese stated that in Mr. Muscott’s email he mentions that the use of the buildings as dwellings and 
the possibility of contaminating the lake with gray water.  Mr. Freese stated that this is a concern but is not within the 
Zoning Board of Appeals purview.  Mr. Freese stated that Mr. McNeil can review these concerns with the exception of 
getting along with the neighbors.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings: 
 

6.   Cottages along this section of the beach typically range from 0ft. to 4ft. side setbacks as does this dwelling.   
7.  The proposed deck does not intrude into the side setback any further than does the dwelling itself.    
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 
23.5.4.  Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Ms. Sherwood to approve the side setback variance requests and to deny the 
front setback variance request based on the General Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
 
 



DRAFT

 
4 

 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
No comments. 
 
ZBA COMMENTS 
No comments. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Mr. Biebuyck asked what does he need to do to comply.  Mr. Moore stated that 1ft. is to be taken off of the front of the 
deck.  Mr. Biebuyck asked when does this need to be completed.  Mr. McNeil stated that the standard procedure is 30 days 
from the time you receive the notice from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Mr. Richards stated that he does not believe that consideration was given to the property values.  Mr. Richards stated he 
will have to see what other options are available.  Mr. Richards stated that he brought his computer with him, but was 
unable to bring it through the front door so he was unable to show his pictures.  Mr. Richards stated that this approval 
took $20,000-$30,000 off of the value of his property and he does not believe that this is fair.   
 
An audience member stated that she is one door south of Mr. Richards and even though she is affected less him, she is still 
affected by this decision.   
 
Mr. Richards stated that he understands there is an appeal process.  Mr. Freese stated that there is an appeal process 
through the Circuit Court.  
 
ADJOURN 
Motion by Mr. Moore to adjourn.  Motion carried.  Meeting adjourned at 7:36pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________ 
John Thompson, Secretary 









































CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
Request for a 35 ft. front setback variance for 
an addition to a storage building (19 ft. 2 in. x 
10 ft. 6 in.) in a Lake and Stream Protection 
(P-LS) zoning district 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: January 9, 2017 Expected Meeting Date: 
January 25, 2017 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant: Joseph Gelina 
 
Property Owner:  Same 
 
Contact person:  Same 
 
Phone:  989-944-1452 
 
Requested Action: Approve a request for a 35 ft. front setback variance for a 19 ft. 2 in. x 10 ft. 
6 in. addition to an existing storage building in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning 
district 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The zoning district is P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. A 40ft front setback from 
the high water mark is required for the subject lot per section 17.11 
The applicant has built a 19 ft. 2 in. x 10 ft. 6 in. addition to an existing storage building in the 
water front setback. 
 
The site includes cabin rental units 
 
This comes to the board as a result of enforcement.  
 
A map to the location of the subjects site is located at the end of the draft specific findings.  
 
 
 
 



Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District 
 East:  Same 
 South: Same 
 North: Mullett Lake. 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:  Residential uses surround the subject site.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject site is located on the Mullet Lake. There are no other environmentally 
sensitive areas on the subject site. 
 
Public Comments: None. 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 

1. The property is zoned Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
2. A front setback of 40 feet in required in a P-LS zoning district per Section 17.1. 
3. The applicant is seeking a 35 foot front setback variance for a 19 ft. 2 in. x 10 ft. 6 in. 

addition to an existing  storage building for a 19 ft. 2 in. x 10 ft. 6 in. addition to an 
existing  storage building   

4.    
5.    

 
 
 
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The addition at the proposed location is necessary due to location of an 
existing storage building and/or topography of the lot. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property 
relative to the placement of an accessory structure. 

 

 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The addition at the proposed location is necessary due to location of an 
existing storage building and/or topography of the lot. 
OR, other options for location of an accessory structure exist and the 
requested variance is the result of actions of the applicant and the need for the 
requested variance is self created. 

 
23.5.4.3. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback,             
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

Do to location of an existing storage building and/or topography of the lot, 
conformity with setback regulations would be unnecessarily burdensome. 
OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and conformity 
with setback requirements is not unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

25.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
The variance is the minimum necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief 
and will do substantial justice to other property owners in the district Do to 
location of an existing storage building and/or topography of the lot. 
OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not 
represent the minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief and will 
not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district.  

 

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on  
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 

         
       Granting the variance will not cause adverse impacts on, or lessen the use  
       and enjoyment of the neighboring property.  

 
       OR, granting the variance will cause adverse impacts on the neighboring  
       property. 

 
 
 
 



Map to subject site 
 

 

























CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
Request for a 9 ft. front setback variance for 
construction of a dwelling (40 ft. 4 in. x 41 ft. 
6 in.) in Residential Development (D-RS) 
zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
January 13, 2017 

Expected Meeting Date: 
January 25 , 2017 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant: Anthony Coppola 
 
Property Owner:  Same  
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  248-390-2891 
 
Requested Action: Approve a 9 ft. front setback variance for construction of a dwelling (40 ft. 4 
in. x 41 ft. 6 in.) in Residential Development (D-RS) zoning district. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The applicant is seeking a 9 ft. front setback variance for construction of a 2 story dwelling 
measuring 40 ft. 4 in. x 41 ft. 6 in. in a Residential Development (D-RS) zoning district. I have 
verified a road right of way width of 66 ft. on Harold B Street. A 30 ft. front setback is required 
in this zoning district. 
 
There is an existing storage building on the property as indicated on the plot plan provided by the 
applicant.  
 
A map to the subject property is located after the draft specific findings of fact.  
 
 
 
 
 



Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: D-RS, Residential Development. 
 West: Same 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround subject property. Vacant residential lots lie to the east and 
south. 

 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

 The site does not contain any known sensitive areas. 
 
Public Comments: 
    None 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1. The subject property is located at 3147 Harold B Street with parcel identification number 16-

172-T34-000-016-00. 
2. The subject property is located in a D-RS zoning district.  
3. A front setback of 30 feet is required per Section 17.1. 
3.  The applicant is seeking a 9 ft. front setback variance for construction of a dwelling               
measuring 40 ft. 4 in. x 41 ft. 6 in. 
4. The applicant is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow a 21 ft. front setback 
variance. 
5.   
6.   

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The subject lot is shallow and/or an existing storage structure and septic field 
is located on the subject lot which is a unique physical condition.  

 OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty. 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
Regarding side setback: 
The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances relative to 
shallowness of the lot and/or the location of the existing storage structure and 
septic field and is not the result of action of the property owner or previous 
property owners. 

OR, The need for the variance is due to actions of the property owner due to 
the size of the proposed dwelling.  

 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
 Due to the shallowness of the lot and/or the location of the existing storage 
structure and septic field, strict compliance with front setback regulations will 
be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow continued use of the lot 
for a permitted purpose and conformity with setback regulations is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to the location of the existing storage structure and septic field, the 
variance request represents the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief 
and do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

OR, The variance request does not represent the minimum necessary to grant 
reasonable relief and other options exist and/or granting the variance will not 
do substantial justice to other property owners in the district 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting a variance to allow a 21 ft. front setback will not cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property, property values and/or the use and enjoyment 
of property in the neighborhood or zoning district due to like conditions in the 
neighborhood.  
 
OR, Granting a variance to allow a 21 ft. front setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or property values and/or the use and 
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood 

 
 

Map to subject lot  
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
USE VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request a use variance for a lodging house 
(For a period of 14 weeks per year with a 
maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream 
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
January 13, 2017 

Expected Meeting Date: 
January 25, 2017 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  Andy and Nancy Stempky 
 
Property Owner:  Same 
 
Contact person:  Andy Stempky 
 
Phone:  231-625-2019 
 
Requested Action:  Grant a use variance for a lodging house (For a period of 14 weeks per year 
with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This variance comes to the board as result of enforcement. The applicant has been renting a 
dwelling located on Long Lake on a short term basis during the summer months. This reflects a 
lodging house use. The applicant is seeking a use variance to carry on the rental use. Lodging 
houses is a permitted use in the Commercial Development zoning district (D-CM) under section 
6.2.27. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection zoning district (P-LS). 
Lodging house is not a permitted use in the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district.  
 
You will note that the applicant states that there is a seasonal weekly use to the east of the 
subject property in the application. If such use is identified, the same will be a separate 
enforcement matter.  
 
A map to the subject site is located after the proposed specific findings in this report.  
 
 



Current Zoning:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 North: Long Lake 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
The subject property is surrounded by residential land uses.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

The property is located on the Long Lake.  No other environmental sensitive areas have 
been identified.  
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
General Findings:  

1. The subject property is located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive with property tax identification 
number 16-140-H09-000-014-00. 

2. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Zoning District (P-LS).  
3. The owner/applicant is seeking a use variance for a lodging house for a period of no more 

than 14 weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people at any one time.  
4.  
5.   

 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
23.5.3. Where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
Ordinance would involve practical difficulties or cause unnecessary hardships within the 
meaning of this Ordinance, the Board shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to 
authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the spirit of this 
Ordinance, will assure that public health, safety and welfare is secured and substantial 
justice done. No such variance for the use provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted 
unless all of the following facts and conditions exist:  
 
 
 
 

 



23.5.3.1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or to its use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district.  
 
There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property and/or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the 
same district due to __________.  
 
Or; There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject property or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in 
the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district. 
 
23.5.3.2. Such a variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the vicinity.  
 
The variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by 
others in the vicinity due to_________. 
 
Or, the subject property can be used for permitted uses within the district as possessed by 
others in the vicinity. The variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial 
property right.  
 
23.5.3.3. The granting of the variance will relate only to the property under control 
of the appellant.  
 
The appellant is seeking the use variance only for the property as described in the 
application which is under control of the appellant.  
 
Or, _________. 
 
23.5.3.4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 
objectives of the Zoning Plan of the County.  
 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan must be considered in all land use decisions such as 
a use variance. 
The Cheboygan County master Plan Future Land Use Map indicates a Lake and Stream 
Residential future land use category for the subject property. These land use categories 
are described in the Master Plan as follows: 
 

Residential 
The Residential area is intentionally designed to be restrictive in character, focusing on 
residential uses. The area is characterized by medium-density residential development. Typical 
residential development methods could include platted subdivisions, site condominiums or 
smaller parcel splits. Uses related to residential purposes, such as assembly halls, schools and 
parks, can be included if designed in a way that preserves the residential character of the area. 
Day care and group home facilities at residential scale are also anticipated 



Open-space designs, with clustered residential units are also appropriate, particularly where such 
a design can preserve natural or recreational resources. New clustered residential developments 
that include small, neighborhood commercial activity as part of a comprehensive site design 
could be acceptable with proper controls. It is important to ensure adequate home occupation 
opportunities are available in the residential future land use category. 
 
Lake, River, and Stream Protection 
The Lake, River, and Stream Protection category contains undeveloped land as well as 
developed residential and recreational uses. This classification applies to both current and future 
residential and smaller commercial uses along the shores of all the County’s lakes and inland 
waterways. The Future Land Use Map presents the locations of this class by highlighting the 
shores of selected, major lakes and waterways. This class is designed to apply to all residential, 
small commercial waterfront development and the map was not intended, nor would it be 
feasible, to show all graphically. 
 
Future development in the Lake, River, and Stream Protection class should be planned in 
consideration of potential environmental and aesthetic impacts on the water resources. Shoreline 
buffers to prevent erosion and filter stormwater run-off, limitations on the application of 
fertilizers, large setbacks from the water line, lower density, and/or requirements for public 
sewer for higher density developments are recommended mechanisms for maintaining high 
water quality. 
 
Accommodations may need to be made for historically smaller waterfront lots such as older 
platted subdivisions. Larger commercial areas with higher density of commercial activity should 
be located in the areas designated by the Commercial future land use category. 
 
Appropriate uses for this area include residential, waterfront access, public boat ramps, 
municipal  
parks and public beaches. 

 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan also includes a Zoning Plan. 
 
The first paragraph of Chapter 5, Five-year Implementation Plan (Zoning Plan) of the 
Cheboygan County Master Plan states as follows: 
 

 The Zoning Plan is an important part of a Master Plan. It explains how the land use categories 
 on the Future Land Use Map relate to the zoning districts as well as how the Goals and 
 Objectives relate to improvements needed in the zoning ordinance. The importance of a Zoning 
 Plan is to facilitate immediate action to accomplish the goals of the Master Plan. 

 
 Future Land Use/Zoning Comparison Table of the Zoning Plan contains the following 
recommended  changes relating to the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district: 
 

 Refine language for this district to better identify water resources in need of protection rather  
  than everything that is on a 7.5' USGS topographical map. 

 



 Public lands are allowed in all zoning districts and no specific zoning district is proposed for this  
  land use category. 

 
A use variance for lodging house will not adversely affect the purposes and/or objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
Or; A use variance for lodging house will adversely affect the purposes and objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan and/or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
23.5.3.5. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to other property or 
improvements in the district in which the property is located. 

 
The granting of a variance for will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially 
injurious to other property or improvements in the district due to other similar uses in the 
area in which the property is located due to _________. 
 
Or, the granting of a variance will be detrimental to the public welfare and/or will be 
detrimental to the other property or improvements which in the district in which the 
property is locate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Map to subject site.  
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